
o

0

ii.. . ...•. , jifkflclfg'j, ji~cflc',l&llc',-380015

E@,oo-2oso6s

~~ : File No: V2(ST)15/A-ll/2017-18 /}\o~3 ,to ~<0f\T
~~~:Order-In-Appeal No.: AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-0139-17-18

~ Date :24.10.2017~ ffl c#l' cnoo Date of Issue: ~ rl l rfr-
t J)e_

~ 3'JIT~@R ~ (3flfrc>r) IDxT LJlfur lf\~

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals)Ahmedabad

3u 31lg4 , #hr surd zge, ziarra-mu nigrrera frut mer : sD­
02/Ref-272NJP/16-17~: 07.02.201nf~

Arising out of Order-in-Original: 5D-02/Ref-272NJP/16-17, Issued by: Assistant
Commissioner, Central Excise, Div:Gandhinagar, Ahmedabad-111.

34lcanaf vi gfqat 7r vi ur
Name & Address of the Appellant & Respondent

M/s. Sardar Sarovar Narmada Nigam Ltd.

al anf z 3n@a smz a srii)s srra mar & it ass om#r uf zenferf fa
<al; Ty er a#f@rat at an ur gntervr ma rgd a x,cpfil t 1

Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, as
the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way :

1'+£R"ff X-1'<¢1'< q)f~tffUT~ :
Revision application to Government of India :
(1) ala qr«a gen 3rf@fzr, 1994 ct)- arr 3iasfa Rt aaT; Ty mcai cfi <lfR_ B
~fi l:ITTT cpl '3cf-'tfffi # rem urga iafa grheru 3mar '3ra Rra, +Id al,
fctffi +ianrca, RlUNa fqmT, ml2fi ifs, fa 4lq ra, irmf, { fact : 110001 cm­
ct)- vfAT ~~ I

(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep Building,
Parliament Street, New Delhi - 11 O 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the
following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid:

(ii) zf ra ct)' 6Tri a ma a 4at er cbl"<xsll~ xl ~ 'l-jO,sj411'( ;i:JT 3Fll cbl"<xsll~
B qr fa,ft arr za qusnr B mr a ur g rf B, zr fa#aturn zu arver
ark a Rh#t arar za fa#t ssrn al ma 6t 4fanhr g{ st
(ii) In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of
processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.

() and #a fh4t;zu reg Ruffaa w ur mr # [Rfu suzitr yea
~ <TTR 'Clx \'li.'91a zc aR # ita a are fhwft , u , fuffa
#1
(b) In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any
country or territory outside India.



... 2 ...

() zfe zrca r grr fa; @ ma a as (u z qr j) Ruf fhz +Tzar

l=flCrf "ITT I
(C) In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of

duty.

ti' ~ '3ttllctrf ~ '3ttllctrf ~ cB'~ cB' ~ ~~~~~ ll1f ~ 3ilx
ha am#gr it za ear vi fr ga(fa mgr, sr4ta a rr afRa ata # zT

a fa 3rf@efzm ( i 2 ) 1 9 9 8 er 1 o 9 err fga fhg ·rg el
(d) Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products
under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order is passed by the
Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act,
1998.

(1) ~ '3i;lllc(.--J ~ (3l<frc;r ) Alll-JlcJC"ll, 2001 fu 9 cB" 3@T@ fclAFctt:c >fCl?f ~
~-a# GT mw:rr i, )fa 3rat uf am? hf f#fas at 1=fffi cB" '41m ~-~ ~
3l<frc;r ~ r#l" GT-GT mw:rr cB" Tr UR@rd ma fhu Gr alfg1 Ur Tr 4,al <. cl?T
:J,-l.clJ!il~~ cB" 3RJTffi 'cfRT 35-~ i Re#fRa #t uar id W2i t3--6 areal a#t mtl o_·-.
ft al a1RI

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order
sought to be appealed agaihst is communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each of
the 010 and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under
Major Head of Account. ·
(2) Rfaam4a rel Gui icag Gr qt u sa a st at sq) 2oo/­
#ha gar alt ug ail uf via van ara snr zl it 100o/-- at pl 4uara #6t
GT;I
The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount involved is
Rupees One Lac or. less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One
Lac.

ft zycn, a€tu gr&a zrca vi ata 3r4l#tu =mnf@rar # mtl 3l<frc;r :­
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) tu 3ala g]ca 3rf@,fr, 1944 r#l" 'cfRT 35- uo~/35-~ cB" 3@<@:­

Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-
0

sqaffaa qfw 2 (1«)a aal; 3rur # srcarat 6t sr4ca, r4hit a ma ft
zcen,a sari zre vi tar fl4tu nnf@raw. (RRec) al 4fa eat 91f8an,
oH$1-JGlci!IG B 3TT-20, ~~ 61f¾c61 c/5l-L{i'3°-s, T-f'cITUfr ~. 3161-JGlci!IG-380016.

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 0-20, New Metal Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380 016. in
case of appeals other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

(2) ~ '3(-qlc(.--J ~ (3l<frc;r ) Alll-llcJ<Al, 2001 r#l" 'cfRT 6 cB" 3@T@ >fCl?f ~.-~-3 l{~
fag 3Ir 3r4l4ta nnf@era0i t r{ 3r4ta f sr4ta Rs; r; 3mar at "'cfR ufeii fea
us±i sn rc at it, can #t i:rrT 3l1x cifllTm ·rmr u#far T; 5 Garg al Uk a t cf6T
~ 1ooo/- #hr uft &hf ust snr zrca alt ir, sans # i:rrT 31R cifllTm ·rnr u+far
; 5 Gl IT 50 Gldq 'ITTu; 5ooo/-- 3hurt itfi use sur yca #t i=rrT,
~ r#\" i:rrT 3l1x cifllTm ·TIT uf1 T, 50 lg ITa cant & asi u, 1oooo/- h
~ 51.fr I cJfr ~ '<i6Illc/5 xfG-t«.lx cf> ".--J11, 'ff ea1faia a grua vier #6t \.ilf[f I 'lf6
~"'3"ff x~ * fcR:fr -.=iffeRr -<114\l1Acb af5f * ~ c#\" rn cl?T m

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in forn,. -~A,-!Las
prescrib~d under Rule 6 of Central Excise~Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanie,¢1, ag)l~t:~:-.
(one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs; 1 p;00Q/r'?' \
where amount of duty/ penalty/ demand/ refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above so·tah_\--;­
respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch ofany ,·:. . , 'i i ~- -



_.:. ·. l~! ..-,,.-r .;.f
---3$%-.

nominate public sector bank of the pl~ce where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of
the place where the bench of the Tribunalfis· situated · . ,, 1 ~-,

(3) <I~~ 3m if~~~ <ITT~ ITTeIT t m~ ~~ * ~m <ITT~~a fur ur feg gr er ha g ft fa far udl asrf aa a fry zqenfef r4l#ta
~cITT ~ .3flT\c;r m~ ~ cITT ~~ fcnm 'GIRIT t I

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant
Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is filled to avoid
scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each. ·

(4) --llllll<1ll ~~1970 <ll?TT~ cBl'~-1 ~ 3@T@~ fcp-q- ~
a 3ma zu p 3r?gr zrenfenf fa qTf@rant a or2r r@ta #l ya IR u
xi1.6.50 tfff cI5T Ir1rq zrcn feen sh if
One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment

authority shall beer a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paisa as prescribed under scheduled-I item of
the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

0

(5) gait if@rma at friara clIB f1<:r:rr c#l' 3m ~ &rR~ fcn<TT .'1ffffi t
uit #tar zca, aha sqra yea vi hara 3fl4tu nrznrf@raw (ruff@f@) Rm, 1982 if
ff8a &
Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) fm green, hc&hr z5uz glen vi ara 3rd#rzr uf@au (#la)y hm 3rcftm m- mill at
a#c4tr 3eur era 3#f@)era, «&yy Rt enr 39 h3iii fa#hr(Gin-2) 3rf@1fera26&y(28y Rt
in 2%) fain: o.e.2&9 531Rt fa#tr 3/f@If1a, &&&y Rt arr3 h3iiiara ast 3f rapft
are ,fa a qa-fr sarmar 3rf@art &, ara fn zr arr h 3iaura sattsrar
3ref@a2znfraral «ava3rfrazt
hcc4tr3eul ereavihara h 3iaaa fvaraii fear gn@?

(il mu 11 tr m- ~~~
(ii) z sat # {ma fr
(iii) az sra feanra. h fezra 6 h 3iii 2r ta#

_. JTTar6f~JB~ ftp-~ 'm"{Tm~fc«:fi<r<~- 2) 3rf@1f71a, 2014 h 3raraqa f@rs4 3r4tar f@rath0 ~a,~lt~ ~~ 3fi5lT vi 3rd at rapa{iztit

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to ·pre-deposit an amount
specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under
section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax
un'der section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would
be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,
Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

➔Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

(6) (i) s3r?erhfr3rj 7@raurh=mar sri rca3zrarFenzn 'c;1T5 fclc11R.a war CflT<lT fcl;v 'JfQ'~

m 10% prarru 3it sriha zus Rafa ~aaavst to¾~"CR clTT ar~~I

(6)(i) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispu~e, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute."



-3­

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

F.NO.V2(ST)15/A-11/2017-18

This order arises out of an appeal filed by M/s. Sardar Sarovar Narmada

Nigam Ltd., Block No.12, 2' Floor, New Sachivalaya Complex, Gandhinagar
382010 (in short 'appellant') against OIO No.SD-02/REF-272/VIP/2016-17 dated
07.02.2017 (in short 'impugned order') passed by the Assistant Commissioner,

Service Tax Division-II, Ahmedabad(in short 'adjudicating authority')

2. Briefly stated that the appellant filed refund claim of Rs.6,20,77,742/- on

10.10.2016 for the period from 01.04.2015 to 29.02.2016 on the ground that they
are wholly owned Gujarat Govt. limited company and Gujarat Govt. has assigned to

construct 'Statue of Unity' to them and they have awarded the same work to M/s.
Larson & Toubro Ltd.(service provider) Ahmedabad division in terms of contract

dated 03.12.2014 on a turnkey basis involving design, engineering, procurement,

r construction, operation and maintenance of said Statue of Unity. Since the said
contract involved the execution of original work, the said service provider claimed
exemption from payment of service tax in terms of Notimn. No.25/2012-ST dated

20.06.2012. However, consequent to withdraw! of said exemption vide Notifn.
No.6/2015-ST dated 01.03.2015 w.e.f. 01.04.2015, the said service provider

started levying tax in the bill raised to the appellant who in turn paid to the service
provider and who have also remitted the tax to the govt. account. Consequent to

re-introduction of the said exemption retrospectively w.e.f. 01.04.2015, vide
Section 102 of the Finance Act, 1994 subject to certain conditions, vide Notification
No. 09/2016-ST dated 1st March, 2016, the appellant filed the subject refund claim
for the taxes paid to the service provider alongwith NOC of the service provider

which culminated into issue of Show Cause Notice dated 15.12.2016 for recovery
of amount on exempted services under Rule 6(3) of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004
(in short 'CCR, 2004) from the service provider and appropriate the same against
refund claim of the appellant(service receiver) and rejection of refund claim of

Rs.6,20,77,742/- filed by the appellant on the basis of NOC issued by the service
provider as the service provider has taken cenvat credit on input services which are
used in the taxable as well as non-taxable services and that in light of retrospective

grant of exemption, the credit taken by the service provider is not proper and
violative of Rule 6(3)ibid. This SCN was adjudicated by the adjudicating authority
vide impugned order wherein RS.3,81,72,518/- was sanctioned and

Rs.2,39,05,224/- was rejected.

3. Aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant has filed the present

appeal wherein, interalia, submitted that:

(a) demand of any amount pertaining to ineligible input service tax credit is
demandable only from the assessee who had availed the said credit in the
manner known to law and cannot be deducted as ineligible input service.tax zz$

credit taken by their service provider which is contrary to the findings­
recorded in para 13 of the impugned order. /'[di{' '\

- \ . . ,. '

0

o



-A­ F.NO.V2(ST)15/A-ll/2017-18

(c)

·~
-•·"'?. ,.,.•

since they have paid entire tax charged on them by the service provider and
the service provider has also paid it to govt. account, there is no justification
of adjusting RS.2,39,05,224/- alleged to be ineligible"input service tax credit.

the service provider has maintained separate account in compliance of Rule
6(2) of the CCR, 2004 and therefore recovery under Rule 6(3)ibid does not
arise.

0

0

( d) NOC issued by the service provider was submitted as a measure of abundant
caution to ensure their right to claim the refund by them and the
adjudicating authority ought not to have proceeded to pass the impugned
order to deduct Rs.2,39,05,224/- from the legitimate refund claim.

(e) credit taken by the service provider do not attract the provisions of Rule 6ibid
in light of output tax rendered by services for which the refund claim has
been filed by them is to be considered as non-taxable and not as a taxable
services charged to NIL rate of duty or exempted from payment of tax which
is basic requirement for invocation of said rule.

3. Personal hearing in the matter was held on 07.09.2017. Shri Yash Shah and

Vedant Rawal, both Chartered Accountants, appeared on behalf of the appellant

and reiterated the ground of appeals and stated that they are not aware whether

M/s. L &TLtd has reversed cenvat credit or not.

4. I have carefully gone through the case records, appeal memorandum and
submission made at the time of personal hearing. I find that the main issue to be
decided is whether the amount of refund claim rejected vide impugned order by the

adjudicating authority is just, legal and proper or otherwise. Accordingly, I proceed

to decide the case on merits.

5. Prima facie, I find that the appellant is a service receiver and has assigned

works contract to construct 'Statue of Unity' to service provider viz. M/s. Larson &

Toubro Ltd. as stated in para 2 supra. The said activity was exempted from levy of
service tax in terms of Notification No.25/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 vide Sr.
No.12(a), (c) and (f). This exemption was withdrawn vide Notifn. No.6/2015-ST
dated 01.03.2015. Hence, the appellant paid service tax at appropriate rate to the
service provider and in turn the service provider deposed this amount to govt.
account and availed cenvat credit of service tax paid by the service receiver i.e.

appellant. Now, this exemption was re-introduced with retrospective effect vide

Notifn. No.9/2016-ST dated 01.03.2016 Entry No.12A. Accordingly, the appellant
filed the refund claim for service tax paid to the service provider during the period

April-2015 to February-2016 alongwith NOC of service provider. In this regard, I
find that it is a settled law that when the final product is exempted (in the present
case outward service), credit availed on input services needs to be reversed in
terms of provisions contained in Rule 6(1) of the CCR, 2004. I find that the
appellant should have ensured before claiming said refund that the service provider

has reversed the said input credit availed before issue of NOC. I find that the

appellant has failed to ensure this aspect. I find that there is nothing on record
which indicates that the service provider has reversed the said input credit already



-5­ F.NO.V2(ST)15/A-11/2017-18

availed I also find that when the output service provided is exempted
retrospectively, the input service credit availed also becomes ineligible.. I find that

if refund is allowed to the appellant, then it would amount to undue advantage to

the service provider which is not permitted under the law. Hence, the NOC issued
by the service provider without reversing input service credit availed is questionable

and has no value in the eyes of law.

6. In view of the above discussion and findings, I uphold the impugned order

and set-aside the appeal fled by the appellant.

r·

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

ar@?
(3r gi#)

a.-21z1a 3rzr+a (3r#a ).:, 0
Attested:

Ee(B.A. Patel)
Supdt.(Appeals)

,-/

BY SPEED POST TO:

M/s Sardar Sarovar Narmada Nigain Ltd.,
Block NVo.12, 2' Floor, New Sachivalaya Complex,
Gandhinagar-332010.

0
The Asstt. Commissioner(System), Central Tax , Ahmedabad-South
(for uploading OIA on website)
Guard file
P.A. file.

Copy to:­
(1) The Chief Commissioner, 'Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.
(2) The Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad-South (RRA Section).
(3) The Assistant Commissioner, Central Tax Division VI(Vastrapur),

Ahmedabad South.
(4)

A)
(6)


